

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**AFTER REMAND TO THE COURT OF APPEALS  
(Beckering, PJ, and Borrello and M.J. Kelly, JJ)**

HELEN YONO,

Plaintiff / Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 150364

Court of Appeals No. 308968

Court of Claims No. 11-000117-MD

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendant / Appellant.

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF BY MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AND  
MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION

---

Respectfully submitted by:

Carson J. Tucker (P62209)  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
117 N. First St.  
Suite 111  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 629-5870

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	iii
<b><u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u></b> .....	viii
<b><u>STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u></b> .....	xii
<b><u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></u></b> .....	1
<b><u>INTRODUCTION</u></b> .....	2
<b><u>ARGUMENTS</u></b> .....	6
I. DESIGNATED PARALLEL PARKING AREAS ON A HIGHWAY FALL OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THOSE “PORTIONS” OF THE HIGHWAY DESIGNED FOR VEHICULAR TRAVEL AND THUS A VEHICLE PARKING, PULLING INTO, OR OUT OF SUCH AN AREA IS NOT ENGAGED IN “TRAVEL” AS THAT TERM IS USED IN THE HIGHWAY EXCEPTION.....	6
A. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	6
B. <i>Applicable Law</i> .....	6
C. <i>Analysis</i> .....	10
II. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD ALWAYS CONSIDER THE QUESTION OF A GOVERNMENT ENTITY’S IMMUNITY FROM SUIT AT THE OUTSET OF A CLAIM TO ENSURE THE JURISDICTIONAL LIMITS OF THE COURTS OVER ACTIONS AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT .....	16
A. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	16
B. <i>Applicable Law</i> .....	16
C. <i>Analysis</i> .....	21
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich Const 1963, art 6, § 4..... viii

**Statutes**

MCL 224.21 ..... 9

MCL 600.212 ..... viii

MCL 600.215(3) ..... viii

MCL 691.1402 ..... passim

MCL 691.1402(1) ..... passim

MCL 691.1405 ..... vi, ix, x

MCL 691.1407(1) ..... 16

MCL 691.1407(2)(c) ..... x

MCL 691.1407(8)(a) ..... x

MCL 8.3a ..... 12

**Cases**

*Atkins v SMART*,  
492 Mich 707; 822 NW2d 522 (2012)..... v, vii, 18

*Ballard v Ypsilanti Twp*,  
457 Mich 564; 577 NW2d 890 (1998)..... passim

*Braun v Wayne County*,  
303 Mich 454; 6 NW2d 744 ..... 8, 18

*City of Detroit v Blackeby*,  
21 Mich 84 (1870) ..... 17

*Dermont v Mayor of Detroit*,  
4 Mich 435 (1857) ..... 17

*Dextrom v Wexford County*,  
287 Mich App 406; 789 NW2d 211 (2010)..... x

<i>Douglas v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 492 Mich. 241; 821 NW2d 472 (2012).....	16
<i>Duffy v Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399 (2011).....	9, 16
<i>Fairley v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290; ___ NW2d ___ (2015).....	v, vii, xi
<i>Fane v Detroit Library Comm’n</i> , 465 Mich 68; 631 NW2d 678 (2001).....	19
<i>Fox v Bd of Regents of Univ of Michigan</i> , 375 Mich 238; 134 NW2d 146 (1965).....	v, vi
<i>Gladych v New Family Homes, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 594, 597; 664 NW2d 704 (2002).....	7
<i>Greenfield Const Co Inc v Mich Dept of State Hwys</i> , 402 Mich 172; 261 NW2d 718 (1978).....	2, 17, 23
<i>Grimes v MDOT</i> , 475 Mich 72; 715 NW2d 275 (2006).....	passim
<i>Hyde v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents</i> , 426 Mich. 223, 244 (1986) .....	6
<i>Jones v Enertel, Inc</i> , 467 Mich 266; 650 NW2d 334 (2002).....	7
<i>Kincaid v Cardwell</i> , 300 Mich App 513; 834 NW2d 122 (2013).....	x, 4, 22
<i>Lash v City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007).....	4
<i>Li v Feldt</i> , 434 Mich 584; 602 NW2d 55 (1990).....	15
<i>Mack v City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186, 190; 649 NW2d 47 (2002).....	passim
<i>Manion v State Hwy Comm’r</i> , 303 Mich 1; 5 NW2d 527 (1942).....	7, 18

<i>Mason v Wayne County Board of Comm’rs</i> , 447 Mich 130; 523 NW2d 791 (1994).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730; 822 NW2d 747 (2012).....	vii
<i>McCann v Michigan</i> , 398 Mich 65; 247 NW2d 521 (1976).....	xi, 20, 25
<i>McDowell v State Hwy Comm’r</i> , 365 Mich 268; 112 NW2d 491 (1961).....	17
<i>Mead v. State</i> , 303 Mich 168; 5 NW2d 740 (1942).....	vi, vii
<i>Michigan State Bank v Hastings</i> , 1 Doug 225; 41 Am Dec 549 (1844) .....	vi, 17, 26
<i>Mitchell v Forsyth</i> , 472 US 511 (1985).....	vii, 5
<i>Moulter v Grand Rapids</i> , 155 Mich 165; 118 NW 919 (1908).....	v, vii, 18
<i>Nawrocki v Macomb County Road Comm’n</i> , 463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000).....	passim
<i>Odom v Wayne County</i> , 482 Mich 459; 760 NW2d 217 (2008).....	4, 17
<i>People ex rel Ayres v Board of State Auditors</i> , 42 Mich 422; 4 NW 274 (1880).....	3
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 487 Mich 783; 790 NW2d 340 (2010).....	9
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 477 Mich 146; 730 NW2d 708 (2007).....	12
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	passim
<i>Reardon v Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 430 Mich 398, 408; 424 NW2d 248 (1988).....	6

<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	20
<i>Robinson v City of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010).....	9
<i>Ross v Consumers Power Co</i> , 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984).....	passim
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007).....	v
<i>Sanilac County v Auditor General</i> , 68 Mich 659; 36 NW 794 (1888).....	v
<i>Scheurman v Dep't of Transportation</i> , 434 Mich 619; 456 NW2d 66 (1990).....	7
<i>Shillinger v United States</i> , 155 US 163 (1894).....	7
<i>Suttles v State Dep't of Transportation</i> , 457 Mich 635; 578 NW2d 295 (1998).....	viii
<i>Thomas v Dep't of State Highways</i> , 398 Mich 1; 247 NW2d 530 (1976).....	8
<i>United States v Sherwood</i> , 312 US 584 (1941).....	7
<i>Walsh v Taylor</i> , 263 Mich App 618; 689 NW2d 506 (2004).....	vii, 5, 24
<i>Williams v City of Detroit</i> , 364 Mich 231; 111 NW2d 1 (1961).....	17
<i>Yono v Dep't of Transportation (On Remand)</i> , 306 Mich App 671; 858 NW2d 128 (2014).....	4, 15, 22
<i>Yono v. MDOT (Grant Order After Remand)</i> , 497 Mich 1040; 863 NW2d 142 (2015).....	ix
<b>Court Rules</b>	
MCL 691.1401 .....	passim
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	xii, 4, 22, 23

MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	passim
MCR 7.202(6)(a)(v).....	xii, 24
MCR 7.203(A).....	xii
MCR 7.301(A)(2).....	viii
MCR 7.301(A)(7).....	viii
MCR 7.302(C)(2)(b).....	viii
<b>Treatises</b>	
Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction (4th ed).....	7
